

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SEJASMI INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellee,
v
QUALITY CAVITY, INC.,
Defendant/Counter-Claimant/Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 156341
Court of Appeals Nos. 336205 & 328292
Macomb County Circuit Court
No. 2014-004273-CB
Hon. Kathryn A. Viviano

Scott M. Erskine (P54734)
ERSKINE LAW GROUP
Attorneys for Sejasmi Industries, Inc.

Daniel J. Broxup (P72868)
MIKA MEYERS, PLC
Attorneys for Quality Cavity, Inc.

Gaëtan Gerville-Réache (P68718)
Dennis W. Loughlin (P57084)
WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street, N.W.
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503-2487
616.752.2000

***Amici Curiae* Brief**
in Support of Application for Leave to Appeal by

**American Mold Builders
Association
Canadian Association of Mold
Makers
Canadian Tooling and
Machining Association
C.G. Automation & Fixtures, Inc.
C.G. Plastics, Inc.
Commercial Tool and Die, Inc.
Competition Engineering, Inc.
Datum Engineering, Inc.
Distinctive Machine Corporation**

**Eastern Michigan Tool and Die
Collaborative, LLC
Eclipse Tool & Die, Inc.
Huizenga Manufacturing Group,
Inc.
Monroe LLC
Pinnacle Tool, Inc.
Precision Metalforming
Association
Proper Tooling, LLC
Tooling Systems Group
Tri-Way Mold & Engineering**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	iv
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. As the “mother of manufacturing,” the mold, tool, and die industry plays a critical role in Michigan’s economy	2
II. Mold and tool liens encourage financing, reduce transaction costs, reduce time to market, and lower prices.....	4
III. The 2002 amendment to the Mold Lien Act and the enactment of the Special Tools Lien Act responded to evolutions in the tooling industry and in automobile manufacturing supply chains	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING LEAVE	10
I. The detrimental impact of the Court of Appeals’ decision on the manufacturing industry is of serious public concern	10
II. The question of whether molders can unilaterally extinguish a moldbuilder’s lien without paying for the mold is an issue of first impression and of major jurisprudential significance.....	12
III. The Court of Appeals’ decision is clearly erroneous and will result in material injustice to Quality Cavity and others in the tooling industry	13
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc v Bill Harbert Constr Co</i> , 529 US 193 (2000),.....	15
<i>Griffith v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 472 Mich 521; 697 NW2d 895 (2005).....	13
<i>In re MCI Telecom Complaint</i> , 460 Mich 396; 596 NW2d 164 (1999).....	13
<i>Johnson v Recca</i> , 492 Mich 169; 821 NW2d 520 (2012).....	13, 14
<i>Krohn v Home-Owners Ins Co</i> , 490 Mich 145; 802 NW2d 281 (2011).....	13
<i>Talley v State Farm Fire & Cas Co</i> , 223 F3d 323 (CA 6, 2000).....	12
Statutes	
11 USC 506.....	12
770 Ill Comp Stat 105/4.1.....	11
MCL 445.611.....	7, 9
MCL 445.619.....	8, 12, 13, 14
MCL 570.563.....	8
MCL 570.1118a.....	16
Ohio Rev Code Ann 1333.33.....	9, 12

Other Authorities

Arnett & Smith, *The Tool and Die Industry: Problems and Prospects* (Ann Arbor, Michigan: Graduate School of Business Administration, the University of Michigan, 1975) 3

Canis, *The Tool and Die Industry: Contribution to U.S. Manufacturing and Federal Policy Considerations* (Congressional Research Serv 2012) 2, 3, 4, 7

Center for Automotive Research, *A Collaborative Business Model for the Tool & Die Industry* (2002) 4, 5, 6

Womack, et al., “Designing the Car,” in *The Machine That Changed the World* (New York: Rawson Associates, 1990)..... 5
